

1.1 ..... moves to amend H.F. No. 4396, the first engrossment, as follows:

1.2 Page 1, line 10, delete everything after "in" and insert "each of the company's provider  
1.3 networks"

1.4 Page 1, line 11, delete "company"

1.5 Page 1, after line 18, insert:

1.6 "Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 62Q.19, is amended by adding a subdivision to  
1.7 read:

1.8 Subd. 4a. **Contract payment rates; private.** An essential community provider and a  
1.9 health plan company may negotiate the payment rate for covered services provided by the  
1.10 essential community provider. This rate must be at least the same rate per unit of service  
1.11 as is paid by the health plan company to the essential community provider under the provider  
1.12 contract between the two with the highest number of enrollees receiving health care services  
1.13 from the provider or, if there is no provider contract between the health plan company and  
1.14 the essential community provider, the rate must be at least the same rate per unit of service  
1.15 as is paid to other plan providers for the same or similar services. The provider contract  
1.16 used to set the rate under this subdivision must be in relation to an individual, small group,  
1.17 or large group health plan. This subdivision applies only to provider contracts in relation  
1.18 to individual, small employer, and large group health plans."

1.19 Page 1, line 20, before the third period, insert "; public"

1.20 Page 2, lines 1 to 3, delete the new language

1.21 Page 2, line 3, after the period, insert "This subdivision applies only to provider contracts  
1.22 in relation to health plans offered through the State Employee Group Insurance Program,  
1.23 medical assistance, and MinnesotaCare."

- 2.1        Renumber the sections in sequence
- 2.2        Amend the title accordingly